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TREE INSPECTION REPORT 

Report number: Site address of tree: 
91869 88-90 Birmingham Road, Mount Evelyn at rear of property in 

reserve 

Date of inspection: Melway: 
16/03/2024 38 K12 

Name: Address: Phone: 
Tony Fanfulla 88-90 Birmingham Road, Mount 

Evelyn 
0419 870 513 

Recommended action: 
Clean up failed branches 

Reasons for recommended action: 
Only 3 trees are at the rear of the property, all 3 trees are Monterey Pine. 

Tree 1 is tall and straight and vertical. There is an old wound at the base; however, decay 
appears minimal. Deadwood exists high up but there are virtually no targets beneath the 
canopy and pines hold onto deadwood. There have been few failures of note. 

Tree 2 is a mature tree with a minor lean to the north. There is a basal wound; however, 
there was no sign of significant decay or root plate instability. This tree has lost several 
limbs over the years, the reasons are uncertain. Several Iimbs broke when one from high 
up failed. No broken or split branches were observed. 

Tree 3 is mature and has a straight, sound trunk. Branches are generally well attached 
and there have been relatively few failures of significance. Target ratings beneath this tree 
are very low. 

Risk & works priority: Site conditions & equipment required: 
Low Access is possible in the Aqueduct Walk 

Map:  
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Age: Common name: Botanical name: 
Mature 

Mature 

Mature 

Monterey Pine 

Monterey Pine 

Monterey Pine 

Pinus radiata 

Pinus radiata 

Pinus radiata 

Tree No. Height (m) Spread (m) DBH (mm) 
1 
2 
3 

30 
30 
30 

18 
14 
12 

1000 
1100 
900 

Roots condition: Trunk condition: 
Surface roots evident, no recent disturbance 

Surface roots evident, no recent disturbance 

Surface roots evident, no recent disturbance 

Good 

Good, minor lean 

Good 

Limbs condition: Foliage condition: 
Good 

Fair, several previous failures 

fair, some deadwood 

Good 

Fair 

Fair 

Amenity value: 

High x 3 

Habitat: 
Part of habitat corridor:  

No 

Hollow bearing:  

No 

Native Fauna Use: 

No 

Distance to building 
(m): 

Do branches overhang 
buildings? 

Targets 

~25 No Rear yard, old fence, trail 

Company: Name: Date report written up: 
Ryder Consulting Cameron Ryder 17/03/2024 
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Photo 1 

 

Trees 1 & 2 (right and left) 
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Photo 2 

 

Tree 3 
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Photo 3 

 

Tree 2, limb laying on the ground 
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Photo 4 

 

Tree 2, failed stubs 

 


